ML

/

an ISO 9001:2015 Registered Company

1957 Chevrolet Full-Size

Evaporator Kit
(565701)

18865 Goll St. San Antonio, TX 78266
Phone: 800-862-6658

Sales: sales@vintageair.com
Tech Support: tech@vintageair.com

\ www.vintageair.com




77//7@[ )

ww.vintageair.com Table of Co ntents

L0 )
L2 L= e O o o) =T o PP 2
Packing LiSt/Parts DiSCIAIMIEN. ... ...ttt ettt ettt et e et et e e et e e eaeeaans 3
T aT o] g g T=Uu o] o Tl == To = 4
R AT AT T T L0 €Tt 5
Engine Compartment Disassembly. ... ... e 6
Engine Compartment Disassembly (CONT.) ... .o e aes 7
Passenger Compartment DiSassembly . .. ... s 8
Passenger Compartment Disassembly (CONT.) ... oo 9
Passenger Compartment Disassembly (Final) ... ... e 10
Evaporator Pre-Installation, Evaporator Firewall Bracket Installation..............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiinan.. 11
Evaporator and Heater Hardline Installation........ ... e 12
L=V 2= 1| 1 £ U1 = T o 13
Defrost Duct Installation, Wiring Installation.. ... e 14
A/C Duct Hose Installation, Evaporator Installation............c.coviiiiiiiiiiii e 15
Evaporator Installation (Cont.), Evaporator Dash and Center Louver Bracket Installation.............. 16
Fresh Air Cover Plate & Rubber Boot Installation, Evaporator Leveling & Fresh Air Vent Duct

LOF= T o T 1911 = 1] = 1o o 17
(LU 1 g ] =1 | =X o [0 P 18
ECU Installation (Cont.), Drain Hose INstallation..........coouiiiiii e 19
Lubricating O-rings, A/C Hose INstallation..........oo i e 20
Heater Hose & Heater Control Valve Installation..... ... 21
A/C and Heater HOSE ROUTING. .. ...ttt ettt e ettt ettt et e et e e et e e 22
Final WIring INSTallation. .. ... e ettt et ettt e e e e 23
Final Wiring INStallation (CoONt. ). ... oottt ettt ettt e e e e eaaaas 24
Driver and Passenger Side Louver INStallation...... ..o e 25
Driver and Passenger Side Louver Installation (CONT.) ... ... i 26
L€ [0} =T )T 19 1] = | = o T o 1 27
T =S (=T 01 28
RTA AL g1 T T =T | =Y g o 29
Gen IV Wiring ConNection INSTrUCTION. ... ...ttt et aaneeenas 30
OpEration Of CONTIOIS. . ... ettt ettt ettt et e e e e aeaan 31
RLge18] o] =1 gToTo ) [T I €10 1 Lo [ 32
TroubleshootiNg GUIAE (CONT. ) ..ttt ettt et ettt ettt et e et e rane e aaeanas 33
= T2 1] Lo T S 34

\-

2 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 2 OF 34



;/]I/?O[ )

Packing List:
www.vintageair.com Evaporator Kit (565701)

fNo. Qty. Part No. Description \
1. 1 761159 Gen IV Evaporator Sub Case
2. 1 781161 Accessory Kit

** Before beginning installation, open all packages and check contents of shipment.
Please report any shortages directly to Vintage Air within 15 days. After 15 days,
Vintage Air will not be responsible for missing or damaged items.

®

V)
[4]
N |
5
Gen 1V Evaporator e——
N =y
Sub Case uffinnfhw L )
761159 =

ERY Ve
2200 //// FFPP 0

G6060460

PEFP @000 PP
o= ppp ¢ 222 OO
Q22223°% 00

Accessory Kit NOTE: Images may not depict actual parts and quantities.

\781161 Refer to packing list for actual parts and quantities. J

3 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 3 OF 34




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com

Important Notice—Please Read

For Maximum System Performance, Vintage Air Recommends the Following:

NOTE: Vintage Air systems are designed to operate with R134a refrigerant only.
Use of any other refrigerant could damage your A/C system and/or vehicle, and
possibly cause a fire, in addition to potentially voiding the warranties of the A/C
system and its components.

Refrigerant Capacities:

Vintage Air System: 1.8 Ibs. (28.8 0z.) or 816 grams of R134a, charged by weight with a quality charging
station or scale. NOTE: Use of the proper type and amount of refrigerant is critical to system
operation and performance.

Other Systems: Consult manufacturer’s guidelines.
Lubricant Capacities:

New Vintage Air-Supplied Sanden Compressor: No additional oil needed (Compressor is shipped with
proper oil charge).

All Other Compressors: Consult manufacturer (Some compressors are shipped dry and will need oil
added).

Safety Switches

Your Vintage Air system is equipped with a binary pressure safety switch. A binary switch disengages the
compressor clutch in cases of extreme low pressure conditions (refrigerant loss) or excessively high head
pressure (406 PSI) to prevent compressor damage or hose rupture. A trinary switch combines Hi/Lo
pressure protection with an electric fan operation signal at 254 PSI, and should be substituted for use with
electric fans. Compressor safety switches are extremely important since an A/C system relies on refrigerant
to circulate lubricant.

Service Info:

Protect Your Investment: Prior to assembly, it is critical that the compressor, evaporator, A/C hoses and
fittings, hardlines, condenser and receiver/drier remain capped. Removing caps prior to assembly will allow
moisture, insects and debris into the components, possibly leading to reduced performance and/or
premature failure of your A/C system. This is especially important with the receiver/drier.

Additionally, when caps are removed for assembly, BE CAREFUL! Some components are shipped under
pressure with dry nitrogen.

Evacuate the System for 35-45 Minutes: Ensure that system components (Drier, compressor, evaporator
and condenser) are at a temperature of at least 85°F. On a cool day, the components can be heated with a
heat gun or by running the engine with the heater on before evacuating. Leak check and charge to
specifications.

Bolts Passing Through Cowl and/or Firewall:

To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for all bolts
passing through the cowl and/or firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with silicone prior to
installation.

Heater Hose (not included with this kit):

Heater hose may be purchased from Vintage Air (Part#31800-VUD) or your local parts retailer. Routing and
required length will vary based on installer preference.

-
g

4 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 4 OF 34



77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com

Important Wiring Notice—Please Read

Some vehicles may have had some or all of their radio interference capacitors removed.
There should be a capacitor found at each of the following locations:

1. On the positive terminal of the ignition coil.
2. If there is a generator, on the armature terminal of the generator.
3. If there is a generator, on the battery terminal of the voltage regulator.

Most alternators have a capacitor installed internally to eliminate what is called “whining” as
the engine is revved. If whining is heard in the radio, or just to be extra cautious, a radio
interference capacitor can be added to the battery terminal of the alternator.

It is also important that the battery lead is in good shape and that the ground leads are not
compromised. There should be a heavy ground from the battery to the engine block, and
additional grounds to the body and chassis.

If these precautions are not observed, it is possible for voltage spikes to be present on the
battery leads. These spikes come from ignition systems and charging systems, and from
switching some of the vehicle’s other systems on and off. Modern computer-operated
equipment can be sensitive to voltage spikes on the power leads, which can cause unexpected
resets, strange behavior and/or permanent damage.

Vintage Air strives to harden our products against these types of electrical noise, but there is
a point where a vehicle’s electrical system can be degraded so much that nothing can help.

Radio interference capacitors should be available at most auto and truck parts suppliers. They
typically are cylindrical in shape, a little over an inch long and a little over a half-inch in
diameter, and they have a single lead coming from one end of the cylinder with a terminal on
the end of the wire, as well as a mounting clip which is screwed into a good ground on the
vehicle. The specific value of the capacitance is not too significant in comparison to ignition
capacitors that are matched with the coil to reduce pitting of the points.

e Care must be taken, when installing the compressor lead, not to short it to ground.
The compressor lead must not be connected to a condenser fan or to any other
auxiliary device. Shorting to ground or connecting to a condenser fan or any other
auxiliary device may damage wiring or the compressor relay, and/or cause a
malfunction.

e When installing ground leads on Gen IV systems, the blower control ground and ECU
ground must be connected directly to the negative battery post.

e For proper system operation, the heater control valve must be connected to the
ECU.

- .

5 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 5 OF 34




77//7@[ )

Www.vintageair.com Engine Compartment Disassembly

mOTE: Before starting the installation, check the function of the vehicle (horn, lights, etc.) for proper \
operation, and study the instructions, illustrations, & diagrams. Retain OEM bolts, washers and nuts
(unless otherwise indicated), as some hardware will be reused. When the installation is complete,
make sure all holes through the firewall are sealed to prevent water intrusion, and be sure the
windshield wiper escutcheon is sealed. Any water damage to the evaporator system may void the
warranty.

Perform the Following:

NOTE: Vintage Air recommends the removal of the hood for easier installation. Before removing the
hood, mark where the hood and hinge meet with a pencil (See Photo 1, below). This will help during
reassembly.

1. Remove the hood by removing (4) hood hinge bolts (retain) (See Photo 2, below).

2. Remove the passenger side hood hinge by removing (4) bolts ((2) bolts from under the dash inside the
passenger compartment and (2) in the engine compartment) (See Photos 3 & 4, below).

3. Disconnect and remove the battery.

4. Remove the battery tray by removing (4) bolts (See Photos 5 & 6, below).

5. Remove the air cleaner (See Photo 7, below).

\6. Drain the radiator, and remove the upper and lower hoses. )

Mark Where the Hood
[ and Hinge Meet ] Rempve (4) Hood
/ Hinge Bolts

Photo 1 Remove (2) Bolts) CLEALLI{R

to Detach

Remove (2) Battery Tray
Remove (2) Bolts /\
Bolts \

Under Dash, _ Engine Photo 5
Passenger Photo 3 Photo 4

Compartment
Compartment

Remove (2)
Bolts

Remove
Air Cleaner

\_ o I

6 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 6 OF 34




77//7@[ )

Engine Compartment Disassembly
www.vintageair.com (Cont)

(7. Remove the OEM heater hoses (See Photos 8 & 9, below). \
8. Disconnect the transmission cooling lines at the bottom of the radiator (See Photo 10, below).
9. Remove the (3) bolts on each side of the radiator, and lift the radiator out (See Photo 11, below).

10. Remove the OEM blower assembly by removing (2) bolts and the reinforcement bracket on the inner fender
(See Photo 12, below), and (2) bolts in the engine compartment (See Photo 13, below).

11. Remove the (4) screws on the OEM heater control water valve, and remove the blower assembly by pulling
up the retaining brackets (See Photo 14, below). NOTE: Save the retaining brackets.

12. Remove the OEM heater core (See Photo 15, below).
13. Remove the heater control water valve and cable by removing the screw (discard) (See Photo 16, below).

14. Locate the supplied OEM heater control water valve cover, and apply seam sealer or silicone to the mating
k surface. Install the cover and secure it using (4) #8 x 1/2” screws (See Photo 17, below). )

Remove OEM [Remove Heater

Heater Hose Hoses
Remove OEM Clamp
Heater Hose

Clamps

Remove (3)>
Bolts on
Each Side [~

of Radiator

Disconnect Photo 11
Photo 8 Photo 9 Transmission Photo 10

Remove (2) Cooling Lines
Remove (2) Bolts
Bolts

Remove (4)
Screws

Remove

Reinforcement
Bracket

Heater Control
Water Valve

OEM Blower
Photo 12 Assembly Photo 13 Photo 14

OEM Heater Control

Water Valve Cover
/ 62195-VCH

Remove Heater (4) #8 x 1/2”
Control Screws
Water Valve
and Cable by

Removing Screw

Heater Coil Photo 15 Water Valve Photo 16 Photo 17

- .

7 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 7 OF 34




Passenger Compartment

77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Disassem bly
ﬁerform the Following: \

1. Remove the control panel bezel by removing (4) screws (See Photo 1, below).

2. Remove the OEM control panel assembly (retain), and disconnect the cables (discard) (See Photo 2, below).
NOTE: Refer to the control panel conversion Kit instructions for installation of controls.

. Remove the glove box door by removing (3) screws as shown in Photo 3, below.

AW

. Remove the glove box by removing (5) screws as shown in Photo 4, below.
5. Remove the clock from the dash by detaching the light sockets and hardware from behind the dash (See

\_ Photo 5, below). )

Remove (4) O O
Screws
Control Panel
Bezel

O 0O

Photo 1 Disconnect Photo 2
Cables

Remove (3) Remove (5) O O O
Screws Screws

O O

Remove
Glove Box

Door

\ /

8 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 8 OF 34




77//7@[ )

Passenger Compartment
www.vintageair.com Disassembly (Cont)

(6. To remove the heater assembly and the OEM defrost duct, perform the following: \

A. Remove the screw behind the distributor in the engine compartment. NOTE: To gain access to the
screw, removal of the distributor cap may be required (See Photo 6, below).

B. Remove the (2) screws on the outside of the blower housing opening (See Photo 7, below).

C. In the passenger compartment, under the dash, remove the (4) screws on the heater assembly cover
(See Photo 8, below).

D. Remove the (2) screws securing the OEM defrost duct to the dash (See Photo 9, below). Disconnect the
wiring, and remove the screw securing the cable to the defrost duct (See Photo 10, below).

k E. Remove the (3) screws securing the fresh air vent cover to the firewall (See Photo 11, below). )

Remove (2)
Screw
Blower Housing
Opening

Engine Compartment Photo 6 Engine Compartment y———

Vie .
lew View

[Heater Assembly

Cover

Remove (2)
Screws

O

OEM Defrost
sNe

(4) Screws

Photo 8 Photo 9
Remove
Screw
OEM Defrost
Duct

Disconnect
Wiring

Remove (3)
Screws

Vent Cover

K Photo 10 Photo 11 j

9 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 9 OF 34



77//7@[ )

Passenger Compartment
www.vintageair.com Disassembly (Flnal)

f?. To remove the OEM fresh air vent tube, perform the following: \

A. Remove the fresh air vent tube in the passenger compartment by removing the (3) vent tube bolts (See
Photo 12, below), the bolt under the passenger side fender directly above the wheel, and the cable
grommet from the firewall (See Photos 12 & 13, below).

B. Remove the fresh air vent tube from the passenger side fender, and remove the cable by removing the
screw and clamp (See Photos 14 & 15, below).

\8. Reinstall the passenger side hood hinge using the (4) OEM bolts. )

Fresh Air
Vent Tube

Remove Bolt

Bolts Photo 12

Passenger Side Fender Photo 13

View

Fresh Air
Vent Tube
Fresh Air Vent
Tube Cable crew

Photo 14 Photo 15

N . y

905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 10 OF 34




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com EvapO rator Pre— I nStaI |ati0n

1. On a workbench, remove the center louver plenum assembly from the evaporator unit by removing (2) 10-32
X 1/2” screws (See Photos 1 & 2, below).

2. Remove the defrost plenum by removing (2) 10-32 x 1/2” screws (See Photo 3, below).

3. On the slotted top opening of the evaporator firewall bracket, install a 1/4-20 x 27/32" U-nut (See Photo 4,
below).

Remove Center Louver
10-32 x 1/2” Screw Plenum Assembly

/

Remove
W

10-32 x 1/2” Scre

Plenum Assembl

[ Center Louver ] Photo 2
y

[1/4-20 X 27/32"]
U-Nut

Remove (2)

10-32 x 1/2”

Screws
Defrost /
Plenum [ Evaporator ]

Firewall Bracket
646915

Evaporator Firewall Bracket Installation

1. Install the evaporator firewall bracket onto the evaporator unit using the (4) 1/4-20 x 1/2"” bolts supplied on
the evaporator unit as shown in Photo 1, below.

2. Install a 1/4-20 x 1 2" stud into the previously installed U-nut on the evaporator firewall bracket, and thread
it until approximately 1/4” of the stud is showing (See Photo 2, below). NOTE: The 1/4-20 x 1 ¥2” studs
are provided for easier installation of the evaporator unit. All studs will be replaced with bolts at

the end of the installation.
Install the Evaporator | [ Install a 1/4-20 x 1/4” of
Firewall Bracket onto | |1 ¥2” Stud into the Stud Showing

Evaporator using (4) U-nut
1/4-20 x 1/2” Bolts

O g
O O

\_ e /

1 1 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 11 OF 34




77//7@[ )

Evaporator and Heater Hardline
www.vintageair.com I nStaI |ati0n

(NOTE: Do not fully tighten the hardlines at this time. The hardlines will be adjusted before tightening.\

1. Install the #10 evaporator/compressor hardline onto the #10 evaporator fitting using a properly lubricated
#10 O-ring (See Photo 1, below, and Figure 1, Page 20).

2. Install the #6 evaporator/drier hardline onto the expansion valve using a properly lubricated #6 O-ring (See
Photos 1 & 2, below, and Figure 1, Page 20).

3. Install the lower heater hardline onto the evaporator unit using a properly lubricated O-ring (See Photo 3,
below, and Figure 1, Page 20).

4. Install the upper heater hardline onto the evaporator unit using a properly lubricated O-ring (See Photo 4,
below, and Figure 1, Page 20). NOTE: The upper heater hardline is longer from the nut to the first
bend.

5. Temporarily install the fresh air plate onto the evaporator firewall bracket using (3) 1/4-20 x 1 2" studs (See
Photo 5, below).

6. Center the hardlines into the holes on the fresh air plate, and tighten the fittings (See Photo 5, below).

7. Remove the fresh air plate, and keep the studs on the evaporator firewall bracket with approximately 1/4" of
the studs showing.

\8. Apply press tape to the #10 evaporator/compressor hardline as shown in Photo 6, below. )

Install #10 (Expansion Valve) Install #6
Evaporator/ Evaporator/Drier

Compressor Hardline
Hardline 091612
091613

irewall Bracket

Evaporator
F
646915

Heater Hardline
091610

Photo 1 [ Install Upper Photo 2

Heater Hardline

Install Lower
091611

PhOtO 3 App|y Press Tape PhOtO pal

to #10 Evaporator/
Compressor Hardline

(3) 1/2-20x 1 1/2]
Studs

Hardlines and
Tighten Fittings

Fresh Air Plate
646912 Photo 5 Photo 6

1 2 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 12 OF 34

Center all ]




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Firewall Insulation

ﬁ\IOTE: For proper system operation, Vintage Air recommends using heat-blocking insulation in the \
area around the evaporator unit (firewall, inner cowl and kick panel). Due to the tight clearance

for the evaporator unit between the firewall and dash, Vintage Air recommends an insulation

thickness of no more than 1/4”.

1. Pull back the carpet and padding as shown in Photo 1, below.

2. Remove the OEM insulation (See Photo 1, below), and clean the surface where the new insulation will be
installed (See Photo 2, below).

3. Install the insulation pieces using spray adhesive, and cover the seams using duct tape (See Photo 3, below).

k Apply insulation to the firewall cover (See Photo 4, below). )

Clean Surface for
New Insulation

Remove OEM
Insulation

Pull Back Carpet
and Padding

[Apply Insulation] Photo 1 Photo 2

to Firewall

Apply
Insulation to
Firewall Cover

Cover Seams
Using Duct Tape

Photo 3 Photo 4

- J

1 3 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 13 OF 34




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com DefrOSt DUCt InStallation

NOTE: The passenger side defrost duct has a notch for the OEM wire clip (See Photo 1, below).
1. Locate the driver and passenger side defrost ducts. Attach a 12” length of 2” duct hose to the passenger side
defrost duct, and a 24” length of 2” duct hose to the driver side defrost duct (See Photo 2, below).

2. Install the (2) defrost ducts onto the OEM defrost duct mounting flanges under the dash, and secure them
using (2) #8 x 1/2” screws on each duct (See Photos 3, 4 & 5, below).

Passenger Side
Defrost Duct
490652

Driver Side
Defrost Duct
490651

Attach a 12~ Attach a 24~

Length of 2” Length of 2”
Duct Hose Duct Hose

Notch for OEM
Wire Clip

Driver Side

Defrost Duct

Photo 1 (2) #8 x 1/2” Photo 2 490651
Screws

OEM Wire
Clip

Photo 3 Passenger Side| (@lalgle] o X! Photo 5

(2) #8 x 1/2”
Screws

OEM Defrost Duct
Mounting Flange

Defrost Duct
490652

Wiring Installation

1. Using a 10-24 x 1 ¥1” screw and a 10-24 nut with star washer, install the relay in the passenger compartment
under the dash using the 4th OEM hole from the right as shown in Photo 1, below.

. Route the purple power wire to the switched 12V power source on the fuse panel (See Photo 2, below).

3. Plug the white connector on the heater control valve adapter into the white connector on the main wiring
harness (See Photo 3, below).

N

Valve Adapter

10-24 x 1 V" White Connector

Heater Control ]

Harness
White Connecto

Power Wire to the Switched

’ Route the Purple
12V Power Source

Main Wiring }
r

10-24 Nut with
Star Washer

Passenger Photo 1 Fuse Photo 2 Photo 3

Compartment, Panel
Under Dash View

N ) y

905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 14 OF 34




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com A/C DUCt Hose InSta“atlon

1. Attach a 48” length of 2 ¥%2” duct hose to the lower adapter on the center louver plenum assembly, and route
the hose under the dash to the left side of the emergency brake (See Photos 1 & 2, below).

2. Attach a 48” length of 2 %2” duct hose to the upper adapter on the center louver plenum assembly, and route
the hose under the dash to the right (See Photo 3, below).

Route Hose
Under Dash to

Route Hose

Under Dash to

the Left the Right

Attach a 48”
Length of 2 2~
Duct Hose to
Upper Adapter
on Center Louver Passenger
Plenum Assembly Side

Attach a 48” Kick Panel
Length of 2 1%~

Duct Hose to Photo 1 Driver Side) @aalelte W4 Photo 3
Kick Panel Brake

Lower Adapter
on Center Louver

Plenum Assembly Evaporator Installation

(NOTE: To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for \
all bolts passing through the firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with silicone prior
to installation.
1. Place the evaporator unit onto the passenger side floorboard, and plug the white connector on the blower
motor into the corresponding connector on the main wiring harness (See Photo 1, below).
2. Roll the evaporator unit under the dash, and bring the hardlines into the fresh air opening. NOTE: Make
sure the hardlines do not bend. Reinstall the center louver plenum assembly onto the evaporator
unit using (2) 10-32 x 1/2”screws (See Photos 2 & 3, below).
3. Insert the (3) 1/4-20 x 1 ¥2” studs through the fresh air vent opening mounting holes (See Photo 4, below).
Once the unit is in place, from the passenger compartment, turn the studs approximately 1/4”. From the
\ engine compartment, temporarily secure the unit using (3) 1/4-20 nuts with star washers. )

Main Wiring Harness
White Connector Evagorfltor
ni

oll Evaporator Unit
Under Dash

[ Blower Motor ] [R
White Connector

Reinstall bhoto L insert (3) 1/4-20 x 1 ¥4 Photo 2

Center Louver Studs Through Fresh Air
Plenum Assembly Vent Opening
Using (2) i
10.39 & Lo Mounting Holes
Screws

O O

\_ o )

1 5 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 15 OF 34




77//7@[ )

Evaporator Installation (Cont.)

f4. Looking through the clock opening, make sure the remaining 1/4-20 x 1 %%” stud goes through the upper \
mounting bolt hole on the firewall. From the engine compartment, install a 1/4-20 nut with star washer onto
the 1/4-20 x 1 4" stud to temporarily secure the evaporator unit in place (See Photo 5, below). NOTE: A
2”x 4” board can be used to keep the evaporator unit in place while the nut is being installed (See
Photo 6, below).
5. Attach the defrost hoses onto the previously removed defrost plenum, and install the plenum onto the
\ evaporator unit using (2) 10-32 x 1/2" screws (See Photos 7 & 8, below). )

www.vintageair.com

Install a 1/4-20 Nut
with Star Washer onto
the 1/4-20 x 1 %" Stud

Use a 2” x 4”
Board to Keep
Evaporator Unit
in Place

Install Defrost Plenum

Photo 5 onto Evaporator Unit Photo 6

Using (2) 10-32 x 1/2"
Screws

[Attach Defrost Hoses
onto Defrost Plenum

Evaporator Dash and Center Louver

Bracket Installation

1. Install the evaporator dash bracket onto the evaporator unit using a 1/4-20 x 1/2" bolt (supplied on the
2

evaporator unit). Secure the evaporator dash bracket to the under dash lip using a 1/4-20 x 1/2” hex bolt
and a 1/4-20 nut with star washer (See Photos 1 & 2, below). NOTE: Do not fully tighten the bolts at
this time. Some adjustment may be needed when leveling the evaporator unit.

. Loosely install the center louver dash bracket onto the under dash lip using a 1/4-20 x 1/2” bolt and washer
(supplied on the center louver plenum assembly) (See Photo 3, below).

Evaporator
Dash Bracket
646909

Evaporator
Inner Lip

Install 1/4-20 x 1/2”

Install Evaporator Hex Bsrlltsatnd \]/'\54_50 Nut
Dash Bracket onto wi ar ywasher

Evaporator Unit Photo 1 Photo 2 Photo 3

Using 1/4-20 x 1/2"
Bolt (Supplied Loosely Install

on Evaporator Unit) Center Louver Dash Bracket
Using a 1/4-20 x 1/2”
\ Bolt and Washer /

1 6 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 16 OF 34

Under Dash|(1/4-20 x 1/2"
Lip Hex Bolt

Under Dash
Inner Lip




77//7@[ )

Fresh Air Cover Plate &
www.vintageair.com RUbber BOOt InStallation

fl. Remove the fitting caps, and install the rubber boot over the hardlines (See Photo 1, below). NOTE: Insert \

one hardline at a time. When finished, cap all fittings to prevent debris from getting inside the
lines.

2. Install the fresh air plate over the lines (See Photo 2, below).

3. Remove the (3) 1/4-20 x 1 ¥%" studs, and replace them with (3) 1/4-20 x 3/4" hex bolts (See Photo 3,
below). NOTE: Do not fully tighten the bolts at this time. Cap all (4) hardlines to protect the lines
\_ from contamination. J

Fresh Air

- Plate Replace (3) —
Firewall bhoto L 646912 AR (1/4-20 x 1 14" Studs Photo 3

with (3) 1/4-20
Hex Bolts

Rubber Boot
338607

Evaporator Leveling &
Fresh Air Vent Duct Cap Installation

1. Verify that the evaporator unit is level, and then tighten all of the mounting bolts.

2. Replace the upper 1/4-20 x 1 2" stud on the firewall with a 1/4-20 x 3/4" hex bolt and a 1/4" sleeve washer
(See Photo 1, below).

3. Install (3) S-clips onto the fresh air vent duct cap (See Photo 2, below).

4. Install the fresh air vent duct cap over the fresh air opening on the passenger side inner fender (See Photo 3,
below). NOTE: The cap will protect the electronic heater control valve from water damage.

Replace Install (3) Fresh Air
1/4-20 x 1 ¥5" Stud with S-clips Vent Duct Cap
1/4-20 x 3/4" Bolt and 490650

1/4" Sleeve Washer

Firewall
Fresh Air
O Opening
Photo 1 Photo 2 Photo 3

llnstall Fresh Air Vent

Duct Cap over the
1 7 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 17 OF 34

Fresh Air Opening




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com ECU I nStaI |ati0n

(1. Apply (2) strips of Velcro to the ECU, and cut the tie wraps holding the ECU wiring together (See Photos 1 & \
2, below).

. Plug the main wiring harness black connector into the ECU module (See Photo 3, below).
. Reinstall the control panel into the dash using the (4) OEM screws (See Photo 4, below).
. Plug the control panel connector into the ECU module (See Photo 5, below).

. Apply (2) strips of Velcro, and mount the ECU to the right of the radio on the inner dash. NOTE: Make sure
the area is clean and free of debris before applying the Velcro (See Photo 6, below). )

(U'l-bwl\)

of Velcro to

ECU Cut
Tie Wraps

Apply (2) Strips]

O O

ECU Module

Reinstall Control

Panel into Dash
Main O O Using (4) OEM Screws
Plug Main Wiring Wiring Harness
Harness Connector
into ECU Module

Mount ECU to
Right of Radio

Wiring Connector

Plug Control Panel
into ECU Module

Photo 5 Inner Dash Photo 6

View

- /

1 8 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 18 OF 34




77//7@[ )

ECU Installation (Cont.)

6. Route the heater control valve connector through the remaining hole in the fresh air cover (See Photo 7,
below).

7. Attach the white ground wire from the heater control valve wiring harness to a suitable ground.

8. Route the remaining main wiring harness wires (white ground, red power and blue safety switch wires)
through the same hole as the heater control valve wiring (See Photo 8, below). NOTE: Disconnect the red
wire from the circuit breaker in order to route the wire through the rubber boot.

www.vintageair.com

Route Heater Control
Valve Connector
Through Remaining
Hole

Fresh Air
Cover
Wires Through

Route Remaining]
Same Hole

Passenger Compartment Photo 7
View
Passenger Compartment Photo 8

View

Drain Hose Installation

1. From the passenger compartment, using the firewall opening as a reference, measure down 2 34" from the
bottom right corner. Mark and drill a 5/8” hole through the firewall for the drain hose (See Photo 1, below).

2. Insert the drain hose through the previously drilled 5/8" hole, and attach it to the evaporator drain (See Photo
2, below). NOTE: If the hole is covered by carpet, a 5/8" hole will need to be cut into the carpet as

well.
/Firewall Opening)
N
" Hose
J Drain

Run Drain Hose
Through Firewall,

and Attach to
Evaporator Drain

Photo 1 Photo 2

1 9 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 19 OF 34

Mark and Drill a
5/8” Hole




~

Lubricating O-rings

Install supplied \

;/]//7(3[

Www.vintageair.com

[ Male

Female Nut For_a proper seal of fittings:

O- rmg Insert O-rings as shown and lubricate with supplied
oil.
O O A\ i

Supplied Oil O-ring Installs
for O- rlngs Over Male Insert
#8 O-ring #10 O-ring to Swaged Lip | |
NOTE: Standard torque specifications: Twist With
#6: 11 to 13 ft-lb. This Wrench

#8: 15 to 20 ft-1b.
k #10: 21 to 27 ft-lb.

Hold With
This Wrench )

A/C Hose Installation

@tandard Hose Kit: \

1. Locate the #6 drier/evaporator A/C hose. Lubricate (2) #6 O-rings (See Figure 1, above), and connect the
45° fitting to the #6 evaporator/drier hardline (See Photo 4,below). Route and connect the 90° fitting to the
drier (See Photo 2, below). Tighten each fitting connection as shown in Figure 1, above.

2. Locate the #8 condenser/compressor A/C hose. Lubricate (2) #8 O-rings (See Figure 1, above), and connect
the straight fitting with service port to the #8 discharge port on the compressor (See Photo 1,below). Route
and connect the other straight fitting to the #8 condenser/compressor hardline (See Photo 2, below). Tighten
each fitting connection as shown in Figure 1, above.

3. Locate the #10 compressor/evaporator A/C hose. Lubricate (2) #10 O-rings (See Figure 1, above), and
connect the straight fitting to the #10 evaporator/compressor hardline (See Photo 4, below). Route and
connect the 45° fitting with service port to the compressor (See Photo 1, below). Tighten each fitting
connection as shown in Figure 1, above.

Modified Hose Kit:

kl. Refer to separate instructions included with modified hose kit. )
([ #10 Compressor/
Evaporator A/C Hose q #8 Condenser/
L 091624 Compressor Hardline
091615

#8
Condenser/
Compressor

A/C Hose
091623

Photo 1
#10

Compressor/

Evaporator
A/C Hose
091624

#6 Drier/Evaporator

A/C Hose

091622

#6 Drier/Evaporator
A/C Hose
091622

#8
Condenser/
Compressor

A/C Hose
091623

#10
Evaporator/

Compressor
Hardline

#6 Evaporator/Drier
Hardline

o

20

905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 20 OF 34



77//7@[ )

Heater Hose
WWw._vintageair.com & Heater Control Valve Installation

ﬁ\IOTE: When installing the heater control valve, make sure the flow arrow is facing toward the \
evaporator unit.
1. Install the heater control valve support bracket onto the heater control valve using (4) #8 x 1/2" screws (See
Photos 1 & 2, below)
2. Plug the heater control valve connector into the main wiring harness (See Photo 3, below).

3. Attach a 14” length of 5/8" heater hose to the heater control valve (See Photo 4, below), and attach the
other end to the upper heater hardline on the evaporator unit. Secure both ends with hose clamps.

4. Secure the heater control valve assembly onto the first OEM hole closest to the hood hinge using a 1/4-20 x
1/2" hex bolt and a 9/32" washer (See Photo 5, below).

5. Route the other end of the heater control valve heater hose to the intake coolant port (See Figure 2, below).
Secure it with a hose clamp.

6. Route a length of heater hose to the lower heater hardline on the evaporator unit. Route the other end to the
k water pump coolant port (See Figure 2, below). Secure both ends with hose clamps (not supplied). )

Plug Heater Control Valve
648284 Connector into Main Wiring

Heater Control
Valve FFIOW Arrow] ((4) #8 x 1/2" / Harness

Valve Support Bracke

Heater Control ]
t

Photo 2 Photo 3

From Heater
Control Valve
to Heater Core

% From Intake
Hoses - Manifold to

Heater Control
Valve

From Heater Core
to Water Pump 1/4-20 x 1/2"

[ Hex Bolt
NOTE: Flow Direction Follows Figure 2 and 9/32"
Molded Arrow on Valve. Washer

Secure with
Hose Clamp

/ Secure with
Hose Clamp
Attach 14” Length of

Heater Hose
onto Heater Control Valve

\_ oo 3

21 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 21 OF 34




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com A/C and Heater Hose Routlng

NOTE: Vintage Air Systems use 5/8” heater connections. On engines equipped with 3/4” hose
nipples, these will need to be removed and replaced with 5/8” nipples (not supplied). For water
pumps with a cast-in 3/4” heater outlet, a 3/4"” x 5/8"” reducer fitting (not supplied) or molded
hose (Vintage Air Part # 099010) will need to be installed in the heater hose.

NOTE: Flow Direction Follows
Molded Arrow on Valve.

Upper Heater Hose
(Heater Core/Heater Control Valve)

Lower Heater Hose
(Heater Core/Water Pump)

Heater Hose
(Heater Control Valve/Intake)

Heater Control
Valve

#10 Compressor/Evaporator
A/C Hose
091624

#8 Condenser/Compressor
A/C Hose
091623

/

22 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 22 OF 34




;/7//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

~

Final Wiring Installation

N P

(See Photo 2, below).

o b~ W

. Connect the blue wire from the main wiring harness to the safety switch on the drier (See Photo 1, below).
. Connect the compressor lead to the compressor, and route the other end to the safety switch on the drier

. Reinstall the battery tray using the OEM bolts (See Photo 3, below).
. Install the circuit breaker near the battery (See Photo 4, below).
. Reconnect the red wire eyelet from the main wiring harness to the circuit breaker (See Photo 5, below).

Safety
Switch

Connect Blue Wire
from Main Wiring

Harness to Safety
Switch on Drier

Install Circuit

Breaker Near
Battery

Photo 1

Reinstall
Battery Tray

Battery
Tray

Photo 4

23

Run Compressor
Lead to Compressor, Then
to Safety Switch on Drier

Reconnect Red Wire
Eyelet from Main
Wire Harness to

Circuit Breaker

j

905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 23 OF 34



77//7@[ )

Final Wiring Installation (Cont.)

(6. Reinstall the battery, and connect the positive and negative terminals (See Photo 6, below). \
7. Install the firewall cover using the OEM retaining brackets (See Photo 7, below).

8. Route the supplied fresh air vent cable through the OEM grommet on the firewall, and reattach the cable to
the vent under the driver side fender (See Photos 8 & 9, below).
9. Install the #6 Adel clamp onto the #6 drier/evaporator A/C hose, and secure it to the inner fender OEM hole
next to the battery using a 10-24 x 1/2" screw and 10-24 nut with star washer. Use the supplied tie wraps to
k secure the hoses (See Photo 10, below). )

\/[Connect Battery]
Terminals Firewall Cover
64112-VCB

www.vintageair.com

OEM Retaining
Brackets

Route Fresh Air
Vent Cable through

OEM Grommet Firewall

Reattach Cable
to Vent

Photo 8 Driver Side Fender Photo 9

View

(#6 Adel Clamp )

(#6 Drier/Condenser A/C Hose ]\
Secure Hoses
with Tie Wraps

\_ W,

24 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 24 OF 34




77//7@[ )

Driver and Passenger Side
www.vintageair.com Louver InStallation

(1. In the passenger compartment, on the passenger side at the bottom right corner of the dash, measure 3/8” \
to the right from the center of the OEM hole. Mark and drill a 7/32” hole as shown in Photo 1, below.

2. On the driver side, at the bottom left corner of the dash, measure 3/8” to the left from the center of the OEM
hole. Mark and drill a 7/32” hole as shown in Photo 2, below.

3. Install a 10-24 x 1/2" square neck carriage bolt into the slot on each louver bracket, and secure using a 1/8"
push-on ring (See Photos 3 & 4, below).

4. Separate the hose adapters from the louvers (See Photo 5, below).
\5. Attach the driver and passenger side duct hoses to the hose adapters (See Photo 6, below). )

Drill a 7/32" OEM
Hole Hole
OEM Drill a 7/32”
Hole Hole

3/8" Center
H Driver Side to Center
Bottom Left
Passenger Side to Center Corner of Dash
Bottom Right
Corner of Dash

Louver Bezel
Bracket

10-24 x 1/2"
Square Neck

1/8"
Push-on Ring

Photo 3 Photo 4

Carriage Bolt

Hose
—|Adapter

Hose
Adapter
Photo 5

\ J

2 5 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 25 OF 34




~

Driver and Passenger Side
Www.vintageair.com Louver Installation (Cont.)

(5. Install the louver bezel brackets between the louver housings and the hose adapters (See Photo 7, below). \
Install the louver through the louver housing and into the hose adapter, and then tighten to secure the
assembly together (See Photos 8, 9 & 10, below).

6. Install the driver side louver assembly onto the previously drilled hole on the bottom of the dash, and secure
it using a 10-24 nut with star washer (See Photo 11, below). NOTE: The driver side louver housing has
a notch for easy installation next to the parking brake. This louver will use the louver mounting
bracket with a smaller slot.

7. Install the passenger side louver assembly onto the previously drilled hole on the bottom of the dash, and
secure it using a 10-24 nut with star washer (See Photo 12, below).

;/7//7(3[

Hose
Adapter

Louver
Housing

Bracket

Hose
Adapter

Louver

Photo 7

Photo 11

Photo 10

Passenger Side
Louver

Photo 12 /

905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 26 OF 34

26



77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Glove BOX InSta”ation

(1. Reinstall the clock, lights and bracket. \

2. Install the supplied glove box through the front of the dash. Insert the left side first, and then slide the glove
box to the right to the designated location. Secure using (5) OEM screws (See Photo 1, below).

3. Install the glove box door using (3) #10 x 3/4" sheet metal screws (See Photo 2, below).

4. Reinstall the glove box light (See Photo 3, below).

5. Reinstall the ashtray frame using the OEM screws (See Photo 4, below).

\6. Reinstall the ashtray (See Photo 5, below). )

(3) #10 x 3/4"

‘ O O Sheet Metal

Screws

(5) OEM

Screws O O

490655

Glove Box Door]\

Use OEM
Screws to

Reinstall

Ashtray

Glove Box Frame
Light ‘

\_ Y,

2 7 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 27 OF 34




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Flnal Steps

fl. Reinstall all previously removed items. \

2. Fill radiator with at least a 50/50 mixture of approved antifreeze and distilled water. It is the owner’s
responsibility to keep the freeze protection at the proper level for the climate in which the vehicle is operated.
Failure to follow antifreeze recommendations will cause heater core to corrode prematurely and possibly burst
in A/C mode and/or freezing weather, voiding your warranty.

3. Double check all fittings, brackets and belts for tightness.
. Vintage Air recommends that all A/C systems be serviced by a licensed automotive A/C technician.

5. Evacuate the system for a minimum of 45 minutes prior to charging, and perform a leak check prior to
servicing.

6. Charge the system to the capacities stated on Page 4 of this instruction manual.

k?. See Operation of Controls procedures on Page 31. )

I

/

28 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 28 OF 34




;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

Wiring Diagram

232007-VUR
AC ANNUNCIATOR
oRe BACKLIGHT POS
BLK BACKLIGHT NEG
WHT oND
RED 5V-SW
| WHT/RED | remp wiper
WHT/YEL MODE WIPER
|  WHT/GRN [l FAN WIPER
VIEWED FROM WIRE SIDE PRE-WIRED
232002-VUA [ GEN IV EC "R
- RED 5 v U O = GRN STEPPER
whre |  A/C GEN IV WIRING DIAGRAM | = YEL DASH/FLOOR
WHT | (IF USED) REV E, 10/6/2017 B ZL:N
— ol BLK
RED o wkai L —_—
WHT/RED : TEMP - RED. ]:
I8 i ad O O = GRN STEPPER
el e YL DEFROST/PLENUM
RED 7 ma |- BLU
op wrrvet Pl MODE [~ ™
] 1] | WHT - = BLK |
[o] — tl >
BB RED .y npw RED
WHT/GRN [ = RN STEPPER
FAN
VIEWED FROM WHT nd GRY OO0 |5 v TEMPERATURE BLEND
_ RED o IM5 || BLU
PROGRAMQ 0 ~ GRN
N/A YEL/BLK BLU = BLK.
* DASH LAMP — oo —
(IF USED) | T ot o
NC vio = a
*** WIDE OPEN ORA " mé|[={ | NoT useD
THROTTLE o Ty VIEWED FROM a
SWITCH clel
(OPTIONAL) TOM
JM8
oo M2 ]
- Te
oo M1 EB BLK
WHT e
VIO EVAPORATOR
RUN TEMPERATURE
E SENSOR
BAT
IGNITION _
SWITCH +12y e}
\. _J
RED ,—HﬁD 1 ORA
WHT !_, WHT | GRY
/ o \ RED
RED IO 6([ RED
o7 55 ©
30
** CIRCUIT = bk BLOWER MOTOR
BREAKER YEL
86 g7 85
- + 30 AMP <5 B
BATTERY COMPRESSOR
RELAY ‘;z[’;‘
—— BlU BLU WHT
= BINARY HEATER
OR TRINARY
SAFETY CONTROL VALVE
SWITCH

NOTE:

= CHASSIS
GROUND

= Dash lamp is used only with type 232007-VUR harness.

=+ Warning: Always mount circuit breaker as close to the battery as possible. (NOTE: Wire between

CMPR

battery and circuit breaker is unprotected and should be carefully routed to avoid a short

circuit).

==xx Wide open throttle switch contacts close only at full throttle, which disables A/C

29

905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 29 OF 34




;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

WIRING
HARNESS

Gen IV Wiring

Connection Instruction

CONTROL
WIRING
HARNESS

A/C -
COMPRESSOR

IN DESIRED
LOCATION
UNDER DASH

VIOLET

NOTE:

COMING FROM
HARNESS ARE NOT
USED.

HARNESS

YELLOW

WIRING YELLOW & ORANGE (10N HOT

TERMINAL)
IGNITION
SWITCH

ORANGE

TAN

DASH BACK LIGHT+0-12v

GRAY

GRAY WIRE IS USED FOR

PROGRAMING CONTROLS
IF APPLICABLE

RED

GREEN

Ignition Switch:

Violet 12V ignition switch source (key on
accessory) position must be switched.

Dash Light:

When using a Vintage Air-supplied
control panel, connect the tan wire
from the Gen IV evaporator wiring
harness to the factory dash lights to
enable panel backlighting.

FIREWALL

BLA\CK BLUE
L

L L] [ O
llu] u

—'D R F
9 LA

TCH WHITE
CHASSIS GROUND

WHITE

WHITE
RED

CIRCUIT BREAKER ™
30 AMP

WARNING:
ALWAYS MOUNT CIRCUIT BREAKER

CIRCUIT BREAKER 1S UNPROTECTED

TO AVOID A SHORT CIRCUIT).

WIRING
HARNESS NOTE: HEATER CONTROL
VALVE CONNECTION AND
HEATER CHASSIS GROUND MAY BE
CONTROL VALVE LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE
OF THE FIREWALL. ENSURE
CONNECTOR IS LATCHED
FIRMLY.
BINARY
SAFETY
SWITCH ==
BLUE R BLUE COMPRESSOR

NOTE: CONNECT WHITE
WIRES DIRECTLY TO
(-) BATTERY TERMINAL

AS CLOSE TO THE BATTERY AS POSSIBLE.
(NOTE: WIRE BETWEEN BATTERY AND

AND SHOULD BE CAREFULLY ROUTED

BATTERY

Heater Control Valve:

Install with servo motor facing down,
as shown. Note flow direction arrow
molded into valve body and install
accordingly.

Binary/Trinary & Compressor:

Binary: Connect as shown (typical
compressor wiring). Be sure
compressor body is grounded.

Trinary Switch: Connect according to
trinary switch wiring diagram.

Circuit Breaker/Battery:

White must run to (-) battery. Red may
run to (+) battery or starter. Mount
circuit breaker as close to battery as
possible.

30

905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 30 OF 34




;/]I/?O[ )

www.vintageair.com Operation of Controls
On Gen 1V systems with three lever/knob controls, the temperature control toggles between heat and A/C
operations. To activate A/C, move the temperature lever/knob all the way to cold and then back it off to the desired
vent temperature. For heat operation, move the temperature lever/knob all the way to hot and then adjust to the
desired vent temperature. The blower will momentarily change speed, each time you toggle between operations, to
indicate the change. NOTE: For proper control panel function, refer to the control panel instructions for
calibration procedure.
é Blower Speed Temperature Control ) OFE T Temperature
This lever/knob controls ~ This lever/knob controls ® / Control
blower speed, from the temperature, S eSS
OFE to HI. from HOT to COLD. Blower ’ | ZIZT =
Speed
~ Mode Control * Inside/Outside Air Control
Tthk‘Le\r/r]ec:éléng:Sﬁio:rtl;ols The inside/outside air_ control
, operates the fresh air door.
from DASH to FLOOR K .
to DEFROST. with a NOTE: For optlma_l system Mode
. ’ performance, use inside air. Control *|nside/Outside
\_ blend in between. = - >
Air Control
A/C Operation
é Blower Speed Temperature Control h
Adjust to desired For A/C operation, adjust to
speed. coldest position to engage
Mode Control compressor (Adjust between
Adjust to desired HOT and COLD to reaCh
mode position desired temperature).
(DASH position
\_ recommended). )
Heat Operation
( BI_OLW Temperature Control )
Adjust to desired For maximum heating, adjust
speed. to hottest position (Adjust
Mode Control between HOT and COLD to
Adjust to desired reach desired temperature).
mode position
(FLOOR position
\_ recommended). )
Defrost/De-fog Operation L i
(" Blower Speed Temperature Control ) L — @ /
Adjust to desired Adjust to desired Ll = | | o J
speed. temperature.
Mode Control
Adjust to DEFROST position for maximum defrost, or &
between FLOOR and DEFROST positions for a bi-level
blend (Compressor is automatically engaged).

\_ ’ ~

3 1 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 31 OF 34




<
(]
"umop 10 dn panow si JaAd| ‘Keja) ooe|doay I ‘Aejal D/v Ayney 1oy 3oaayd %
uaym AG pue AQ usamiag N
AJen p|noys aim an|g “(4om m
/9UYM “punoub sisseyo suoniouny 18Y10 ||v) m
01 A1INUIIUOD BABY [|IM 3JIM 4O uin] jou o
SUYM "UO UOmIUBI YUM “Butim \ [lim Jossaidwo)d 3
AS Alerewixoidde aney i ‘Buriim joaau0v/10d aoeldaa Jo areday Tl pareloosse Jo Jayawonualod 9
pinoys 10d /v 1e a4Im pay 2/V Ayney 1oy 0842 N w
w
‘pajqesip m
aq 01 Jossaidwod 5
asned ||IM J01SIwIay] oSBT Kaine &
Ayney Jo paoauu0dsiqg J ‘Buisnoy ND3 e J0108uu0d uid-z 3oayd Tl 10 umaomccoo.m_c \_w_% v_o._m.cou.
‘uonisod Jana| ) V ‘pabieys si Emum>m_A
10d yum Asea |jim pue ‘AG -(s103U02
Ucmm>o cmm.;abn 9 pinoys < "84IM peay |0J1U0D Pal Uo AG 10) X3y | |10d-g 01 ajgeoidde 10u) Burim ‘(aom
9 MH_o> S4Im snigq/7euum "21IM peSY [0J3U0D S1UYM UO punoib o1 ANnupuod 328y [€]  pejerosse o ssjewonusiod suonauNy 18Y10 |1y)
e s %u_om/ V_Mm:o uonouny /v Aney 1oy 994D uo uiny Jou
10d Jadoud J0j 329yd o) 11 Jossa1dwo)
3nsaJ ued Aunfui
snouas ‘Burtuuni suibus : "afebua 03 Jossaidwiod ‘pabueyd 10U SI WaIsAS
UaIM 4o1Ims A1ajes i youms aianssalud ssedAq 10 walsAs o@EcUTl 104 paBreyd aq 1SNW Wa1sAS A|_ ! T
ssedAq 19na|N :43bueq ‘z
“Aressadau aq pinoys o3 (3R1yan woy ‘pabewep 10 pasim Ajpadoidwi 2
sjuawaoe|das ed Jay1o oN Joyeiodens Jo [eAowal alinbals [Im SIyL) OSE dde|day « 184N s1 9Sg ‘Buluun sAers ™

19MO|] ] "NDT WOoJy 10108UU0D

*IH UO unJ ||IM 1aMmo|g 8
IH i 19 oth ]0.3u02 DSsg adim-g Bnjdun

‘punoib sisseys 01 palloys si Jamojq ayl Jo apis ,punoib,, €] ‘JJO 10 UO S| uoilubi
a3yl JI 10y g sAemie |[IM 1aMO|g Byl 01 aJ4im aAIlsod uaym paads ybiy

ayl "Buiyoums uonenpow yipim asind apis punoib Aq uo sAels Jamolg
Jamolg ayl salelado DSg ayl ‘punolb 9|d1yaA 031 parioys
10 pabewep sI BuiMm DSg ou Jeyl ainsua 01 Yay)| | pebewep io pasm Apadoidwil
Jayue sl ND3 ‘HO sInys
"'N23 ay1 aoejdal ‘st 1 4| 1sod punolb Alened syl 01[€]1amolq 31 *NDT WO} 103108UUOD
Pa303auu09 SI a4IM punolb alIym vo 0z ‘|lews ayl ains ag jo41u00 DSg a4am-g Bnidun T

‘Buniim pajeloosse
< pue Jalawonualod 40 YoHMs
J1amo|q pabewep 10} 3o8yd

*ainpasoad
»29Yd YdUMS 18MO|q 93S

<«{ "{Jom suonouny 1ayio __<_4r

*uo s uoubi

“a|qesadoul - ‘Ssaudey uaym paads ybiy
peay [0J1U0D SIBPpUDI | 0.1U05 SHUM Ui c:o__mMM_u,Mo_ Mﬂo_Nw:% WN_%\%MM: «|  peay [0nu00 ur (aym) aam| uo sAels 1amolg
a41M sIy1 uo punoub Jo ssoT 1on UM Yum p ISSeUo o1 Annun HOA punoJb paBewep Joj %08yo [ “4om suonouny 1ay3o oz_+
‘ND3 ul pabewrep 1o juaq aJe suid Al "Bnid peay |041U0D Ul SBIIM |/
ou Jeyl ainsug "Bnjd ojul payiasul ate suid [e 1eyl ALISA 10 suid pabewep 10} 328y)d et

Sa10N suonoy S E1Ve) uonipuo)d woldwAs

wo9 areabeluin' mMAnMn

/

apIn9 Bunooysa|gqnoJ |

JUIl,




‘A1913eq 01 A]10241p 241M Jamod palt uny Tl

"19sal ||IM WISAS

2y} ‘puodas U|ds e uana

104 AL mojag pajind sI walsAs
31 JI ‘OS|y "924N0S PaydlMms

® Uo 10U pue ‘1sod Aisneq ayl ¢
uo siI a1m Jamod pal ayl ains
29 "19saJ uda(g sey WalsAs
ay3 1eyl Jo1edipul ue si siyl

‘uonisod 440 ay1
ul Youms 1amolq
3yl YUM SInd20
SIYL "HO sINys
uay} ‘uo sawod
Ajreluawiow
JaMmo|q ‘uo pauany
SI uomubl usym

‘8

‘aoe|dal Jo Jreday Tl

‘Burim pajeldosse pue jod

10 youms pabewrep 10} 429y)

‘019 ‘dwal
‘apow “amojq
JO suonouny oneLly

L

‘ATT 01 dn 1e umopinys
asned ued Alsileq yeam

10 SUO0I193UU09 100d ‘AOT
1€ 1aMo|q JJO SINYS WSISAS

‘Alpidel o pue
uo suuny Jamolg

3 6 Uorewssyfe | | NCT ueyl
191eq sbreys Tl 10 Aia1req Ajney} Joj oayd ssa| s1 abeyjon Aianeg(N
‘1ybn pue ues|d 193ea4q 3naiId NCTK

[«

aJe suoioauuod J1amod pue spunolBb WalsAs [re ainsuj

¢
Je ACT 1se?9]| 1e 10} XIo3y)d

1se9| 1e sI abeyjon Alanreg

a3 ul puiq e ul pajjelsul
Buisnoy Jojesodens
Ag pasned AjjedldAL

‘BuLlIm pajeloosse

pue Ja18wonua10d 10 YoUMs An_

9
‘uonisod ojul Butiim 1o Jojow
e : laddals pabewep 1oj oo
pa240) g 01 aAeY 1,U0p pue P P 194 99U In ‘sioop
dn aul| suoiyedo| Bununow| "sloop apow Buipuld |, apouw JO uonduny [ened
Ile ains ag -spo1yan[* 40 P81oNi1sqo 104 %99y N ‘uonouny

100p |{pow JO sso7

‘Ile ye abueyo sapow oz_v\

apow pabewep 10} »23yd

'S

‘uonIpuUOod Syl Ul
1InsaJl osfe ued A1a11eq 1No
ulom 10 Joreuldalfe Ajney

v "(unajing uone|jelsul
Joj10eded oiped 99s) 109
uoniubi aya jo 1sod annisod
ay1 1e Jouoeded oliped

e |[e1sul ‘N3 8yl umop
NyYs |IIM AQT uey} J81ealb
say1ds -adodso||ioso Aljenb
B UYuM >oayo ‘paloadsns si
siyl | "saxids abeyjon ybiy
01 8NP UMOP 1NYS 0} WIISAS
ay1 asned |im (palonpuod
1o palelped) asiou uoilubi

‘A1anreq poob umoud e

10 uonipuod ayl Burjoayds Aq uonouny ialaw tadoad AJLIBA N

‘9T uey)
SS3| pue S1joA QT uey) 1a1ealb

A

‘Alpusniwiaul
sunJ 1o ‘uo uiny
10U ||IM Wa1SAS

sI abeyjon Aiane 113,
! 1 11eq AJIBA R SUoRIpU0s Aug
Japun uo uan} 10U [|IM
‘SaJim punolb a3ym i N
.8_>>A| yrog pue ‘pes| uomubl ‘pes|
SHUM pesay |043U0D U0 PUNOIB 104 XI8YD "BJIM pal 1amolq Jamod U0 SUOIIBUUO0I AJIIBA
pue aiim uaalb anfen iayeay e Jamod aanisod Joj Yo8yd “(suoistoni’
|le uo sjqissod 1ng
‘Al U9 Alrea AjeaidAl)
saam Bnid 8s00) 1o J0]eUJd}je Jo uoubl paLiels s| suibua
pauang Joj 328y Bunim N3 pue NDJ wod) Aeme BULIIM < Tl uaym yo sinys (Buluund

J3U119 WOJ) 92UaI3}I81Ul 9SION

paleloosse pue 109 918003y ‘siulod |[e ye punolb poob
ainsu3 “J0jeusalje pue [100 uonRiubl uo sioloeded |eisu|

10U S| auIBua USYM SHIOMN

v

S9]O0N

suonoy

('2uo0)D) aping Bunooysajgnoal

SyoaYy)d

uonIpuUod

woldwAs

wo9 areabeluin' mMAnMn

JUIl,

905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 33 OF 34

33




;/]I/?O[ )

Packing List:

www.vintageair.com EvapO rator Kit (565701)

fNo. Qty. Part No. Description \
1. 1 761159 Gen IV Evaporator Sub Case
2. 1 781161 Accessory Kit
Checked By:
Packed By:
\ Date: )
o)
Z ’
“" _1 N 0 O
Gen 1V Evaporator - >
SubCase  MPTTT LT
761159 LTI TT T 11 L )

Y Ve
2200 /77 PRPF O

> 806630

QO p§
o= ppp ¢ 222 OO
00&0&;’?00

Accessory Kit NOTE: Images may not depict actual parts and quantities.

781161

Refer to packing list for actual parts and quantities.

)

34 905701 REV C 05/04/21, PG 34 OF 34





